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Overview of the 1st Batch  
SEA-TVET Internship Exchange and 

Evaluation Results     

Piyapa, Coordinator,  
SEAMEO Secretariat  

Outlines  

1. Background  

2. Participating Institution of the 1st Batch  

3. Reviewing of Implementation Process  

4. Evaluation Results  
• Feedbacks from Company Supervisors  

• Feedbacks from Students  

• Feedback from Coordinating Teachers  

5. Summary: What to Improve    
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Background   

Background  

• As a part of SEA-TVET Consortium Programme recommended by TVET High Officials of 
11 Southeast Asian countries at the 1st High Officials Meeting on TVET in August 2015, 
Thailand  to promote internationalisation and  collaboration of TVET institutions in 
Southeast Asia   

 
• Aiming at promoting cross-country student exchange (mobilisation) among Diploma, 

Higher Diploma and TVET Bachelor students      
 

• Since 2016, there were about 20 regional partnership development meetings organised 
by SEAMEO with over 45 Frameworks of Cooperation signed among institutions between 
the countries.   

 
• Since May 2016, nearly 200 students and 100 teacher exchanged through bilateral 

agreements.     
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• The agreements are based on bilateral, coordinated by colleges after 
signing agreements.  SEAMEO does not involve in implementation. 

•  All student and teacher exchange activities, focused on study visit, 
and class observation for 1-2 weeks, not much on internship 
exchange and skills & knowledge improvement     

• No report to SEAMEO - Report and evaluation done among colleges.    

• Hard to follow-up and evaluate the impacts and benefits of students        

• Most exchange information or collaboration received by Facebook  

Issues after 1.5-year implementation      

Solutions from the 3rd TVET High Officials 
Meeting in 2017    

• Suggestions from the 3rd High Officials Meeting on SEA-TVET, 
May 2017, Malaysia  

1) Coordinated/facilitated the whole process by SEAMEO , starting from 
conducting a meeting, colleting the student names, mapping students, 
interview, orientation, evaluation, certification, report         

2) To start student exchange with internship programme for 1 month   

3) Not too many institutions from 3-4 countries and voluntary basis  

4) More structured and monitored by SEAMEO  

5) Cost sharing among institutions  

6) Programme should be focused on learning outcomes and skill improvement 
of students    
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1st Batch of SEA-TVET Student 

Internship Exchange  
(Jan-Feb 2018)   

• The initial implementation process  of the 1st batch of TVET Internship Exchange 
was agreed at the 2nd SEAMEO Polytechnic Network Meeting, hosted by 
Rajamangala University of Technology Lanna, Chiangmai in October 2017 

• At the meeting,  there were 60 participants from 27 TVET institutions from 
Indonesia, Thailand, Malaysia, Philippines and Vietnam 

• Originally agreed for 1 month internship exchange for Diploma, Higher Diploma 
and TVET Bachelor, starting in January 2018 with 3 study areas (not limited):     

-   Hospitality and Tourism  
-  Mechatronics/Electronics/  Manufacturing    
-  Creative Industry/ IT 

- Letter of Agreement was signed by participating institutions at the end of 
meeting  

 

Background of 1st Batch TVET Student Exchange  
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12 Institutions confirmed after the meeting  
Institutions 

Number of Sending 
Students 

Number of 
Receiving  
Students  

Indonesia  (7)  

College of Informatics & Computer Indonesia (STIKI Malang), Malang  2 1 

Islamic University of Kalimantan Banjarmasin, South Kalimantan  5 3 

Politeknik Elektronika Negeri Surabaya, Surabaya 2 2 

Sebelas Maret University, Surakarta  4 1 

STMIK Bina Insani, Tangerang Provinsi Banten  3 4 

Universitas Muhammadiyah Purwokerto, Yogyakarta  4 4 

Universitas Negeri Padang, West Sumatra  3 7 

Total of Indonesia  23 22 

Philippines  (2)  

Pangasinan State University, Pangasinan   22 25 

Tarlac Agricultural University, Manila  5 2 

Total of Philippines  27 27 

Thailand  (2)  

Buriram Rajabhat University, Burirum Province  3 3 

Eastern Technological College (E-TECH), Chonburi Province 0 3 

Total of Thailand  3 6 

Vietnam  (1)  

Hoa Sen University, Ho Chi Minh City 2 1 

Total of Vietnam   2 1 

Grand Total   55 55 

Study Areas Indonesia Philippines Thailand Vietnam Total 

Electronic/Mechanical/ Electrical/ Technical Engineering 8 2 - - 10 

IT /Informatics 7 1 - - 8 

Civil Engineering 2 4 - - 6 

Hospitality & Tourism - 8 - 2 10 

Food Technology - 3 - - 3 

Business Administration 4 5 3 - 12 

Home Technology/ Culinary 1 2 - - 3 

Agriculture  - 1 - - 1 

Animal Husbandry 1 - - - 1 

Economic Education 1 - - - 1 

Total 24 26 3 2 55 

Study Areas by Country 
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Implementation Process of  
1st Batch of SEA-TVET Student 

Internship Exchange  
 
  
 

1. Preparation (Selecting&Mapping): Oct-Nov 2017 
2. Travel Arrangement: Dec 2017    
3. Exchange: Jan-Feb 2017  

In Total 3 Months  

1) Study Area:    

VHospitality and Tourism 

V Mechatronics/Electronics/Mechanic 

V Creative Industry/ IT  

V Agriculture, Food Technology   

V Business  

V Others   

2) Level:  
V Diploma  
V Higher Diploma 
V TVET Bachelor  

For selecting st udents  

3) Others  
V Good academic performance  
V English communication   
VMaturity   
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Mechanism 1 
1. ά[ŜǘǘŜǊ ƻŦ !ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘέ ƛǎ ǎƛƎƴŜŘ 

at the SEAMEO Polytechnic 
Network Meeting  

 
2. Recognized as credits 
 
3. Equal agreement  (Number of 

sending and receiving should be 
the same)  

 
4. Sending institutions should 

submit  profile of students: 
transcript + resume to SEAMEO   
 

5. Receiving Institutions  should 
send name of international 
industry partners for internship, 
picture of facilities (dormitory/ 
housing, colleges)  

 
 

Coordinating  
and compiling 
data  

4. Mapping the students and 
online meeting for adjustment  
by SEAMEO  

 
6. Organise online interview for 

screening  English and technical 
skills of students by both sides 

 
10. Orientation should be provided to 

students by webex  (General + 
Institutional Orientation after 
arriving)  

 
11. Students and coordinators  must 

share blog and submit evaluation 
form for certificates 

 

Mechanism 2 

Coordinating  
and compiling 
data  

Certified_Letter of Agreement 21 November 2016.pdf
Certified_Letter of Agreement 21 November 2016.pdf
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Programme Structure: 1 month (30 days) 

Monitoring 

1) Self Report:  
Blog 

 
 
 

2) Company 
Supervisor 

Evaluation Form 
 

3) Online Overall 
Project 

Evaluation 
 
 

 
  

Receiving institution  

must assign mentors 

and buddies to 

supervise the 

students 

Cost Sharing 

basis 

1st  

ωOrientation and 
class observation  

2nd  

ωInternship with  
industry  

3rd  
ωInternship with 

industry   

4th  

ωInternship with 
industry   

•  Certificates from 1) Receiving Institutions  2) 
Industry   3) SEAMEO 
•  Credit accreditation depends on the  Sending 
Institutions.    

REPORTS  

Cost Sharing Agreement  

Expenses  Responsible by  

Passport  
Return Airfare  
Daily Allowance (meals, local transportation)   
International  Health and Travel  Insurance   

Parents  

Visa (No need visa if students stay less than 30 
days.  If students stay over than 1 month, 
students must pay for visa fee)   

Parents  

Accommodation/dormitory + pictures   Receiving institutions  

Airport transfer (pick-up/departure)  Receiving institutions  

Local transportation between institutions and 
college/industry  

Receiving institutions/  
students  

Tuition fee and student activity expenses  Receiving institutions  
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Internship Schedule of the 1st Batch  

30 Days (No visa required)    

 

•  1st Travel Group: 8 January ς 5 February 2018 (30 days)  

•  2nd Travel Group: 20 January ς 18 February 2018 (30 days)  

Implementation Process for the 1st Batch  

ωSigning the Letter of Agreements  in Chiangmai   10 October 2017 

ωConfirmation of participation and submit 
student profile, industry partners to SEAMEO   

31 October 2017 

ωAnnouncement of mapping list and confirmation 
with institutions  

15-30 November 2017 

ωStudent Online Interview  

ωLetter of Acceptance and Travel Preparation  
December 2017  

ωOnline Orientation 

ωMobilising the students  
January-February 2018 
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All documents are shared and can be downloaded 
from SEAMEO Website: http://seatvet.seameo.org/  

SEAMEO Certificates     
1. Certificate of Participation for Institution  
2. Certificate of Appreciation for 

Coordinators   
3. Certificate of Appreciation for 

Cooperating Teachers (Mentors)  
4. Certificate of Appreciation for 

Cooperating Students (Buddies) 
5. Certificate of Completion for  

participating students    
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Evaluation Results  
- Company,  

- Students and  
- Coordinating Teachers  

 
 
 

Number of Reports Submitted by Institutions   

Type of Reports  Total  Number 
submitted  

%  

1) Self-report by Blog  55  
students  

52  94.5%  

2) Company Supervisor Evaluation 
Report   

55 students  49 89% 

3) Overall Project Evaluation by 
Students   

55 students  55 100%  

4) Overall Project Evaluation by 
Coordinators  

12 
Coordinators  

 

13 108% 
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Evaluation Results  from Companies  
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Study Areas by Country 

Type of Tasks at Cmpanies    

11 

2 

1 

2 

8 

4 
1 5 

7 

6 

1 

6 

1 
1 1 1 1 Administrative Office 

Argo Industry/Farming 

Data Analysis 

Design/Multimedia 

Factory/Production Line 

Hotel/Reception/Housekeeping 

Laboratory 

Programming and Computing 

Project-based Assignment 

Restaurant/Cooking 

System Operation 

Website Developer 

Distribution System 

Marketing 

Management 

Operation and Technical 

Broadcasting 

11 

8 

7 
5 

6 

6 
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Quality of Work  

19 

25 

5 

0 
0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

Advanced 

Proficient 

Basic 

Needs Improvement 

Most Satisfaction to Students 
  

Advanced  Proficient  Basic  Need to 
Improve  

Academic Knowledge/Skills  and 
Learning Initiative  

23 23  3 0 

Ability to Learn and Apply Knowledge  26 20 3 0 

Cooperation and Teamwork  31 18 0 0 

English Communication  27 21 1 0 

Interpersonal Skills  26 22 1 0 

Adaptability and Flexibility 31 17 1 0 

Self-management 25 23 1 0 

Intercultural Understanding  31 16 2 

Attendance & Punctuality  
 

32 16 1 
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Overall Performance   

19 

28 

2 

0 0 
0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

Excelent 

Very Good 

Good 

Fair 

Unsatisfactory 

Initiatives  

22 

26 

1 
0 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

Advanced 

Proficient 

Basic 

Needs Improvement 
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Organisational and Planning Skills   

16 

30 

3 

0 
0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

Advanced 

Proficient 

Basic 

Needs Improvement 

Problem-Solving   

10 

34 

5 

0 
0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

Advanced 

Proficient 

Basic 

Needs Improvement 
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Suggestions for Improvement    

5 

4 

3 

0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
Language 

Shy 

Improve knowledge 

Language  

Shy and  
In-Confident  

Knowledge  
and Skills  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Evaluation Results  from Students   
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Satisfaction of the Programme  

Very satisfied 

Satisfied 

Fair 

Not satisfied 

22 ς Very Satisfied  

33 ς Very Satisfied  

What Have Students Improved ?  

Most 
Agreed  

Agreed  Fair  Less 
Agreed  

Least 
Agreed  

Achieving learning goals  28 22 5 0 0 

Receiving training in a career related to my 
studies 

34 19  2 0 0 

Learning new knowledge that useful for my study 
and future career 

39 15 1 0 0 

Better prepared to enter the world of work after 
this internship experience 

35  15  5  0 0 

More matured and be more confident 40 13 2 0 0 

Communication Skills 41 13 1 0 0 

Collaborative and Interpersonal Skill 42 11 2 0 0 

Problem Solving Skills  25 23 7 0 0 

Cultural Understanding  43 12 0 0 0 
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Top things that students improved most from 
Student self-Evaluation    

35 

7 

12 

3 

14 

11 11 

5 

3 

18 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 
Communication Skill 

Team Work Skill 

Cultural Knowledge 

Problem Solving Skill 

New Knowledge 

Discipline 

New Experience 

Friendship 

Improve Attitute 

Improve vocational skill 

Communication  

Vocational 
skills and 
knowledge  

New Knowledge  
Cultural Knowledge  

Top Difficulties during Internship  32 

1 

5 

6 

9 

4 

3 

4 

5 

13 

2 2 

1 

3 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

Communication 

Cannot focus 

Internet Connection 

Accomodation 

Transportation 

Not match with study program 

Homesick 

Dormitory problem 

Work problem 

Food 

Prayer room 

Weather problem 

Lost the wallet 

Schedule problem 

Communication  

Food  

Transportation  

Accommodation  
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Evaluation Results  from Coordinating 
Teachers    

 
 
 
 
 

The programme has met the expectations of my 
institution.    

7 

6 

0 0 0 
0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Most Agree 

Likely Agree 

Fair 

Less Agree 

Least Agree 
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The programme has improved skills and 

knowledge of my students.     
.    

11 

2 

0 0 0 
0 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

Most Agree 

Likely Agree 

Fair 

Less Agree 

Least Agree 

The overall implementation of the 1st batch is 
effective and efficient.  

7 

5 

1 

0 0 
0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Most Agree 

Likely Agree 

Fair 

Less Agree 

Least Agree 
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The implementation procedures are easy to 
understand.   

5 

7 

0 

1 

0 
0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Most Agree 

Likely Agree 

Fair 

Less Agree 

Least Agree 

The mapping of students by the SEAMEO 
Secretariat was acceptable and satisfied.   

4 

6 

3 

0 0 
0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Most Agree 

Likely Agree 

Fair 

Less Agree 

Least Agree 
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¢ƘŜ {9!a9hΩ ǎǘŀŦŦ Ƙŀǎ ŎƻƻǊŘƛƴŀǘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ƳŜ ǾŜǊȅ 
well throughout the programme. 
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0 0 0 
0 

2 
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6 

8 

10 

12 

Most Agree 

Likely Agree 

Fair 

Less Agree 

Least Agree 

The guidelines/documents provided by SEAMEO 
are easily accessed on the website. 
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Most Agree 
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My students have expressed the benefits and 
satisfaction gained from joining this programme.   

8 

4 

1 

0 0 
0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Most Agree 

Likely Agree 

Fair 

Less Agree 

Least Agree 

 
Suggested the Internship Duration for the 2nd batch  

. 

12 

1 

0 
0 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

30 days, same as the 1st batch 

30-60 days (1-2 months) 

60 days-90 days (2-3 months) 

Remain 30 days  

30-60 days  



11.04.2018 

25 

Suggested Period for 2nd Batch  

Start  

1 1 1 

4 4 

1 1 

0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

January 2018 

May 2018 

July 2018 

August 2018 

September 2018 

January 2019 

February 2019 

End  

1 1 1 1 

5 

1 1 

0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

January 2018 

February 2018 

May 2018 

August 2018 

September 2018 

October 2018 

February 2019 

July or August  2018   

September 2018   

Comments from Students   

Comments from Students  Frequency  

Great experience   31 

Improve information for Students and Parents   10 

Longer time for internship  6 

Improve dormitories and cooking areas  4 

Skills of students should be matched with suitable 
company  

2 

Alumni gathering  1 
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Comments from Coordinating Teachers    

Comments from Coordinators   Frequency  

LƴŘǳǎǘǊȅ ƛƴǘŜǊƴǎƘƛǇ ŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ƳŀǘŎƘ ǿƛǘƘ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘΩǎ ǎƪƛƭƭ  1 

Not receive certain details of students, only 2 weeks 
before exchange / tight schedule    

1 

Students cancelled after interview or health issue  1 

Company representatives should have chance to 
interview students  

1 

Improve procedures and give time for preparation  1 

Schedules of all institutions are not flexible    1 

Key Success Factors  

 
 

• Coordination and commitment of participating institutions 

• Closed coordination and communication between SEAMEO and participating 
institutions  

• Excellence cooperation within institutions between coordinating teachers, mentors, and 
students   

• Selection of qualified and enthusiastic  students 

• Selection of international industrial partners 

• Individual online interview for all students to clarify the needs of industrial internship, 
and readiness of traveling  

• Flexibility in accepting the students by the receiving institutions 

• Excellence hospitality and programme arrangement of the receiving institutions  

• Mentoring teachers and buddies assignment to take care  
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Challenges   

 
 

• Different academic period  

• Difficulty  for TVET mapping students due to different study areas, 
qualifications, programmes offered           

• Overwhelming of administrative coordination   

• Selection of qualified students in English and academic performance   

• Selection of international industrial partners for 1 month internship 
placement   

• Understanding of participating institutions in the implementation 
mechanism     

• Tight timeline  

• Follow-up of reports from students and coordinators  

Suggestions from SEAMEO for 
Improvement  

• More time for preparation: 3 Ą 4.5 months   
• Flexible exchange schedule: Provide options when to travel 

and how long    
• Maximasing IT to improve procedures, sharing information  

and communication  
• Producing guidelines/criteria for selecting industry to join 

the programme   
• Ensure skill matched of students with the internship 

experience 
• Involvement of industry for interview process  
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Website:  
http://seatvet.seameo.org/ 

www.seameo.org  
 

Piyapa (Coordinator):  
Mob +6695 165 5002    
piyapa@seameo.org  

 
Montita (Assistant):  

tvet@seameo.org (Official Email Address)  
montita@seameo.org  

 
Purnomo (Assistant):  

purnomo@seameo.org   

Thank You  

http://www.seameo.org/
mailto:piyapa@seameo.org
mailto:tvet@seameo.org
mailto:montita@seameo.org
mailto:purnomo@seameo.org

